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INTRODUCTION
Please read the operating instructions carefully. 
Keep the operating instructions and give them 
to each user of the multiple socket. For the 
use of the multiple socket observe the safety 
instructions contained in the operating instruc-
tions.
For questions on spare parts or repairs please 
contact the manufacturer.

SCOPE OF SUPPLY
1 x multiple socket
1 x operating instructions

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Please observe the following safety instruc-
tions. Failure to comply with the instructions can 
result in personal injury and damage.
Damages caused by failure to comply with the 
operating instructions, especially the safety and 
handling instructions, void the warranty. The 
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for 
any subsequent damage.
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FOR YOUR SAFETY

DANGER
Danger to life from electric shock
Do not touch damaged, exposed or ener-
gized parts. Danger from electric shock

Make sure you check the multiple socket 
for damages before use. Do not use the 
multiple socket if the cable insulations or 
the casing are damaged.

CAUTION
Devices switching on accidentally
When switching on the multiple socket, the 
connected devices might accidentally switch 
on.

Before switching on or off the multiple 
socket, make sure you disconnect all the 
connected devices.

To avoid danger, a damaged connect-
ing line of the multiple socket should be 
replaced by the manufacturer, by a Service 
representative or a skilled technician only.
Do not manipulate or alter the multiple 
socket.
Repairs should be performed by a skilled 
technician only.
Keep the multiple socket away from chil-
dren.
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Do not connect in a chain.
Only voltage free when unplugged.
Do not operate while covered.
Use only in dry areas.

INTENDED USE

The multiple socket should be used in dry 
rooms, exclusively for private purposes. Do not 
use near liquids that might leak or spout (e.g. 
aquarium).
Any other use is not permitted.

PRODUCT OVERVIEW
STRUCTURE
The legend refers to the product picture in the 
inner side of the package.

1 Illuminated on/off switch
2 Overvoltage protection control light

The multiple socket has 8 child-proof sockets 
with an angle of 45°.
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FUNCTIONALITY OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTION
DEVICE

The multiple socket is equipped with an over-
voltage protection device. The overvoltage pro-
tection device prevents the devices connected 
to the multiple socket from being damaged by 
overvoltage in the main supply.
Overvoltages are caused, for instance, by 
indirect lighting strikes or by the activation of 
other electrical appliances (monitors, ovens, 
lamps, etc.).
For a correct operation, the multiple socket 
should be connected to a socket with a profes-
sionally installed protective conductor.
The protection is indicated by the control light 2.
When the control light 2 is on, the overvoltage 
protection is active.
The control light goes off in case the overvolt-
age protection breaks down.



ENGLISH

6

TECHNICAL DATA

Name: Extension Lead,
type SDL SB 0813-A BE 3516
Supply voltage: 
Highest continuous voltage UC:

Total output: max. 16 A / 3680 W 
SPD: Type 3
Combined surge UOC (L-N):
Combined surge UOC (L/N-PE):
Protection level UP (L-N):
Protection level UP (L/N-PE):
Connecting line: 

LIST OF PICTOGRAMS USED
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OPERATION

SWITCHING ON/OFF

The multiple socket is activated and deactivated 
by use of the on/off switch 1.

PROCEDURE WITH CONTROL LIGHT OFF

Generally the overvoltage protection device 
works without affecting the operating connected 
devices.
Control lamp 2 only goes off in case of an over-
load caused by a too high overvoltage.

For models with circuit breaker (Belgian model) 
press the red button.

If the control lamp 2 lights up, the over-
voltage protection is active again.
There is no overvoltage protection pro-
vided if control lamp 2 does not light up. 
The multiple socket can still be used in 
such case, however, it is highly recom-
mended to replace it due to the missing 
overvoltage protection.
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MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

The multiple socket is maintenance-free.

DANGER
Danger to life from electric shock
Do not touch damaged, exposed and energized 
parts of the multiple socket and of the cable. 
Danger to life from electric shock. 

Never clean the multiple socket when it is 
energized.
Remove the plug from the outlet before 
cleaning.
Never immerse the multiple socket in water.

1. Clean the multiple socket with a dry cloth.

DISPOSAL
Do not dispose electrical appli-
ances together with household 
waste!
In accordance with the European 
Guideline 2012/19/EC concerning 

used electrical and electronic equipment, the 
used electrical equipment must be gathered 
separately and directed to an environmentally 
friendly recycling facility.
For information on the disposal of old equip-
ment please contact your local authority.
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WARRANTY AND SERVICE

Warranty
This equipment comes with a warranty of 
3 years from the date of purchase. Please 
keep the receipt as proof of purchase. The 
equipment has been carefully manufactured 
and tested before the delivery. The warranty 
covers material and manufacturing faults only 
if the device has been used properly. In case of 
unauthorized interference the warranty is void. 
Your statutory rights are not affected by this 
warranty. In case of a warranty claim, please 
call our hotline. This is the only way to ensure 
the shipment of the equipment is free of charge.
Service address
BAT
Lindenstrasse 35
DE-72074 Tübingen
GERMANY

For further information, please consult the 
Service/FAQ's area on our homepage  
www.dvw-service.com.

-
tions as a PDF document.

IAN 307698
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Manufacturer
BAT
Lindenstrasse 35
DE-72074 Tübingen
GERMANY
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INTRODUCTION
Lisez ces instructions d'emploi attentivement. 
Retenez les instructions d'emploi et distribuez-
les à chaque acheteur du bloc multiprises. Pen-
dant l'utilisation du bloc multiprises respectez 
les avertissements de sécurité contenus dans 
les instructions d'emploi.
Pour toute question sur les pièces de rechange 
ou à propos des réparations, adressez-vous au 
constructeur.

FOURNITURE
1 bloc multiprises
1 Instructions d'emploi

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
Faites attention aux avertissements de sécurité 
suivants. Le non-respect peut causer des dom-
mages aux personnes et aux biens.
En cas de dommages causés par le non-res-
pect de ces instructions d'emploi, en particulier 
des avertissements de sécurité et en cas de 
manipulation, la garantie cesse. De même, pour 
les dommages consécutifs, le constructeur ne 
se porte pas garant.
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POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ

DANGER
Danger de mort par électrocution
Si on touche des pièces qui sont endom-
magées, ouvertes ou sous tension, il y a un 
danger de mort par électrocution.

Avant d'utiliser le bloc multiprises il faut 

endommagé. Si les isolations pour câbles 
ou la boîte sont endommagées, ne réutili-
sez pas le bloc multiprises.

ATTENTION
Dispositifs se démarrant de façon incon-
trôlée
Lorsqu'on allume le bloc multiprises, les 
dispositifs qui y sont connectés peuvent se 
démarrer de façon incontrôlée.

Débranchez tous les dispositifs connec-
tés avant d'allumer ou couper l'alimenta-
tion du bloc multiprises.

raccordement endommagé du bloc multi-
prises doit être remplacé uniquement par 
le constructeur, par un préposé du service 
après-vente ou par un expert comparable.
Evitez de manipuler le bloc multiprises et 
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Faites réparer le bloc multiprises unique-
ment par des experts.
Tenez le bloc multiprises hors de portée 
des enfants.
Ne pas brancher en série.

est débranchée.
Ne pas couvrir une prise sous tension.
Utiliser uniquement dans des pièces à l'abri 
de l'humidité.

UTILISATION CONFORME AUX PRESCRIPTIONS
Le bloc multiprises est prévu seulement pour 
une utilisation privée dans un local sec. Ne 
l'utilisez pas en proximité de substances 
liquides qui peuvent s'écouler ou provoquer des 
éclaboussures (par ex. un aquarium).
Chaque mode d'emploi qui s'éloigne de ces 
indications n'est pas admis.

PRODUIT
STRUCTURE
La légende se réfère à la photo du produit sur 
le côté intérieur de l'emballage.

1 Interrupteur On/Off allumé
2 Lampe de contrôle du limiteur de tension

Le bloc multiprises est équipé avec 8 prises à 
45° et protection pour les enfants.
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FONCTIONNEMENT LIMITEUR DE TENSION

Le bloc multiprises est équipé avec un limiteur 
de tension qui empêche que les dispositifs 
connectés au bloc soient endommagés par les 
surtensions du réseau électrique.
Les surtensions sont causées par exemple par 
un courant induit par les décharges atmosphé-
riques ou par l'allumage d'autres dispositifs 
électriques (écran d'ordinateur, fours, lampes, 
etc.).
Pour garantir un fonctionnement correct, le bloc 
multiprises doit être connecté à une prise avec 
une connection à la terre réalisée à règle d'art.
L'effet de protection est indiqué par la lampe de 
contrôle 2.
Le limiteur de tension est activé lorsque la 
lampe de contrôle 2 est allumée.
Le voyant de contrôle s’éteint en cas de panne 
du dispositif de protection contre les surten-
sions.
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DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

Nom: Bloc multiprise multimédia,
Type SDL SB 0813-A BE 3516
Tension d'alimentation: 
Tension permanente max. UC:
Puissance totale: max. 16 A / 3680 W 
SPD:Type 3
Onde de choc combinée UOC (L-N):
Onde de choc combinée UOC (L/N-PE):
Niveau de protection UP (L-N):
Niveau de protection UP (L/N-PE):
Câble de raccordement: 

LÉGENDE DES PICTOGRAMMES UTILISÉS

Utilisation dans une
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UTILISATION

ALLUMAGE/COUPURE

Le bloc multiprises est allumé/éteint par l'inter-
rupteur On/Off 1.

PROCÉDURE À SUIVRE EN CAS DE LAMPE DE
CONTRÔLE ÉTEINTE

En règle générale, le limiteur de tension 

dispositifs connectés.
Le voyant de contrôle 2 s’éteint en cas de sur-
charge due à une surtension trop élevée.

Sur les modèles avec sécurité automatique
(modèle belge), appuyez sur le bouton rouge.

Si la lampe de contrôle 2 s‘allume 
de nouveau, le limiteur de tension se 
réactive.
Quand le voyant de contrôle 2 ne 
s’allume pas, il n’y a plus de protection 
contre les surtensions. 

Certes, le bloc multiprise peut encore être 
utilisé dans ce cas, mais il est conseillé de le 
remplacer à cause de l’absence du dispositif de 
protection contre les surtensions.
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ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
Le bloc multiprises ne requiert pas d'entretien.

DANGER
Danger de mort par électrocution
Si on touche des pièces du bloc multiprises et 
du câble qui sont endommagées, découvertes 
et sous tension il y a un danger de mort par 
électrocution.

Ne nettoyez jamais le bloc multiprises s'il 
est sous tension.
Avant de nettoyer le bloc multiprises, enle-

N'immergez jamais le bloc multiprises dans 
l'eau.

1. Nettoyez le bloc multiprises avec un chiffon 
sec.

ÉLIMINATION
Ne jetez pas l'appareil électrique 
avec les déchets domestiques!
Selon la directive européenne 
2012/19/EC sur les appareils élec-
triques et électroniques usagées, 

ceux-ci doivent être collectés de manière 
séparée et destinés à un recyclage protégeant 
l'environnement.
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Pour des informations sur les possibilités 
d'élimination de l'appareil vieux adressez-vous 
à votre administration municipale.

GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE
Déclaration de garantie
Cet appareil est couvert par une garantie de 
3 ans à partir de la date d'achat. Conservez le 

Cet appareil a été produit soigneusement et 
contrôlé scrupuleusement avant la livraison. La 
garantie n'est valable que pour les défauts de 
fabrication et de matériaux et seulement en cas 
d'utilisation appropriée. La garantie n'est pas 
valable en cas d'usage abusif. Cette garan-
tie ne limite pas vos droits légaux. En cas de 
réclamation de garantie, contactez notre service 
après-vente par téléphone. Seulement de cette 
manière il est possible d'envoyer votre appareil 
gratuitement.
Adresse du service après-vente
BAT
Lindenstrasse 35
DE-72074 Tübingen
ALLEMAGNE

00800 48720741.

Pour obtenir de plus amples informations, nous 
recommandons une visite de notre site à la 
page Service/FAQ www.dvw-service.com.
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Retrouvez également ces instructions au format 
PDF.

IAN 307698

Constructeur
BAT
Lindenstrasse 35
DE-72074 Tübingen
ALLEMAGNE
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INLEIDING
Leest u de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. 
Gebruiksaanwijzing bewaren en aan iedere 
gebruikervan de stekkerdoos meegeven. Bij het 
gebruiken van de stekkerdoos de veiligheidsin-
structies van de gebruiksaanwijzing opvolgen.
Bij vragen over onderdelen of reparatie kunt u
zich wenden tot de fabrikant.

LEVERING
1 x Stekkerdoos
1 x Gebruiksaanwijzing

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Men moet de volgende veiligheidsinstructie in 
acht nemen. Als u ze niet opvolgt, kan dit licha-
melijke en/of materiële schade veroorzaken.
Wanneer er schade veroorzaakt wordt door 
het negeren van de gebruiksaanwijzing en met 
name de veiligheidsinstructies en de aanwi-
jzingen voor het gebruik, komt de garantie te 
vervallen. De fabrikant aanvaardt geen enkele 
aansprakelijkheid voor vervolgschade.
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VOOR UW EIGEN VEILIGHEID

GEVAAR
Levensgevaar door elektrische schok
Bij het aanraken van beschadigde, open-
liggende of onder stroom staande delen 
bestaat het gevaar van een elektrische schok

De stekkerdoos moet beslist voor het 
gebruik op beschadigingen gecontroleerd 
worden. Mocht de kabelisolatie of de 
behuizing beschadigd zijn, dan moet de 
stekkerdoos niet meer gebruikt worden.

OPPASSEN
Ongecontroleerd inschakelen van ap-
paraten
Bij het inschakelen van de stekkerdoos kun-
nen aangesloten apparaten omgecontroleerd
starten.

U moet alle apparaten uitzetten, voordat
u de stekkerdoos in- of uitschakelt.

Om gevaarlijke situaties te vermijden mag 
een beschadigd stekkerdoos van deze 
lampen slechts door de fabrikant, diens 
vertegenwoordiger of een vergelijkbaar 
opgeleide kracht worden vervangen.
U moet elke vorm van manipulatie of om-
bouw van de stekkerdoos achterwege laten.
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Reparaties moet u slechts door vakbek-
waam personeel laten uitvoeren.
Zorg ervoor dat de stekkerdoos uit handen 
van kinderen blijft.
Niet achter elkaar aansluiten!
Alleen zonder spanning als de stekker uit 
het stopcontact is!
Niet afgedekt gebruiken!
Alleen in droge ruimtes gebruiken!

GEBRUIK VOLGENS DE VOORSCHRIFTEN

De stekkerdoos is uitsluitend voor privé gebruik 
in droge omgeving bestemd. Niet gebruiken in 
de buurt van vloeistoffen, waarbij de mogeli-
jkheid bestaat, dat ze uitlopen of spatten (bijv. 
Aquarium).
Ieder gebruik, dat van deze voorschriften afwi-
jkt, is niet toegestaan.

PRODUCTOVERZICHT
OPBOUW

op de productfoto op de binnenkant van de 
omslag.

1
2 Controlelamp Overspanningbeveiliging

De stekkerdoos is voorzien van 8 stopcontacten 
met kinderbeveiliging in praktische 45°-ge-
draaide opstelling.
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WIJZE VAN FUNCTIONEREN OVERSPANNINGBEV-
EILIGING

De stekkerdoos is voorzien van een overspan-
ningbeveiliging. De overspanningbeveiliging 
zorgt ervoor, dat apparaten, die op de stek-
kerdoos staan aangesloten, bij overspanning 
op het elektriciteitsnetwerk niet beschadigd 
worden.
Overspanningen ontstaan bijvoorbeeld door in-
directe blikseminslag o door het schakelen van 
andere elektrische apparaten (monitors, ovens, 
lampen enz.).
Om correct te functioneren moet de stekker-
doos op een stopcontact met vakbekwaam 
geïnstalleerde aardleiding aangesloten zijn.
De beschermende werking wordt door het 
controlelampje 2 gesignaleerd.
De overspanningbeveiliging is actief, als de 
controlelamp 2 aan staat.
Wanneer de overspannningsbeveiliging uitvalt, 
dooft het controlelampje.
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TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Aanduiding: Multimedia-stekkerdoos,
Type SDL SB 0813-A BE 3516
Netspanning:
Hoogste gelijkspanning UC:
Totaal vermogen: max. 16 A / 3680 W 
SPD: Type 3
Gecombineerde impulsen UOC (L-N):
Gecombineerde impulsen UOC (L/N-PE):
Beschermingsniveau UP (L-N):
Beschermingsniveau UP (L/N-PE):
Netaansluiting:

LEGENDA VAN DE GEBRUIKTE
PICTOGRAMMEN
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BEDIENING

IN- EN UITSCHAKELEN

De stekkerdoos schakelt in en uit over de
1 Aan-/Uit schakelaar. 

HANDELWIJZE BIJ KAPOTTE CONTROLELAMP

In principe werkt de overspanningbeveiliging 
zonder de aangesloten apparaten in hun werk-
ing storen.
Controlelampje 2 dooft enkel bij een overbelast-
ing door een te hoge overspanning.

Bij modellen met een zekering (Belgisch model)
drukt u op de rode knop.

Als het lampje 2 opnieuw brandt, is de 
overspanningsbeveiliging weer actief
Wanneer controlelampje 2 niet meer 
brandt, werkt de overspanningsbeveilig-
ing niet meer. 
In dat geval kan de stekkerdoos 
weliswaar nog worden gebruikt, maar 
moet toch worden vervangen omdat de 
overspanningsbeveiliging ontbreekt.
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ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING

De stekkerdoos is onderhoundsvrij.

GEVAAR
Levensgevaar door elektrische schok
Bij het aanraken van beschadigde, vaak onder 
spanning staande delen van de stekkerdoos 
en van het snoer bestaat levensgevaar door 
elektrische schokken. 

De stekkerdoos nooit reinigen wanneer 
deze onder spanning staat.

de wandcontactdoos nemen.
Nooit de stekkerdoos in water onder-
dompelen.

1. De stekkerdoos met een droge doek 
schoonmaken.

AFVOER

Elektrische apparaten mogen nooit
met het huisvuil weggegooid
worden!
Op grond van de Europese norm 
2012/19/EC voor oude elektrische en 

elektronische apparaten moeten afgedankte 
elektrische apparaten gescheiden verzameld en 
voor verdere benutting op milieuvriendelijk wijze 
verwerkt worden.
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Omtrent de mogelijkheden voor afvoer van het 
versleten apparaat kunt u zich laten informeren 
bij de gemeente of het stadsbestuur.

GARANTIE EN SERVICE
Garantieverklaring

met ingang van de aankoopdatum. U moet de 
kassabon als bewijs van aankoop bewaren. 

en voor levering nauwkeurig beproefd. De 
garantie geldt alleen voor materiaal of fabricage 
fouten bij correct gebruik. De garantie vervalt 
bij ingrepen van buitenaf. Uw rechten worden 

-
problemen telefonisch contact opnemen met 
de klantenservice. Slechts zo kan de kosteloze 
verzending van het apparaat worden geregeld.

Serviceadres
BAT
Lindenstrasse 35
DE-72074 Tübingen
DUITSLAND

Service/FAQ's op onze homepage  
www.dvw-service.com.
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Daar vindt u ook deze handleiding in
PDF-formaat.

IAN 307698

Fabrikant
BAT
Lindenstraße 35
DE-72074 Tübingen
DUITSLAND
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EINLEITUNG
Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 
durch. Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung 
auf und geben Sie diese an jeden Nutzer der 
Steckdosenleiste weiter. Beachten Sie bei der 

Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Sicherheits-
hinweise.
Bei Fragen zu Ersatzteilen oder Reparaturen 

LIEFERUMFANG
1 x Steckdosenleiste
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinwei-
se. Nichtbeachten kann Schäden an Personen 
und Sachen verursachen.
Bei auftretenden Schäden, die durch das 
Nichtbeachten dieser Bedienungsanleitung, 
insbesondere der Sicherheitshinweise und der 
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ZU IHRER SICHERHEIT

GEFAHR
Lebensgefahr durch Stromschlag
Beim Berühren von beschädigten, offenen 
oder unter Spannung stehenden Teilen be-
steht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

Die Steckdosenleiste unbedingt vor der 
Benutzung auf Beschädigungen über-
prüfen. Wenn die Kabelisolierungen oder 
das Gehäuse beschädigt sind, darf die 
Steckdosenleiste nicht mehr verwendet 
werden.

VORSICHT
Unkontrolliert anlaufende Geräte
Beim Einschalten der Steckdosenleiste 
können angeschlossene Geräte unkontrolliert 
starten.

Schalten Sie alle angeschlossenen Ge-
räte aus, bevor Sie die Steckdosenleiste 
ein- bzw. ausschalten.

eine beschädigte Anschlussleitung dieser 
-

steller, seinem Servicevertreter oder einer 
vergleichbaren Fachkraft ausgetauscht 
werden.
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Unterlassen Sie jegliches Manipulieren oder 
Umbauen der Steckdosenleiste.
Lassen Sie Reparaturen nur von einer 
Fachkraft ausführen.
Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Steckdosenlei-
ste nicht in Kinderhände gelangt.
Nicht hintereinander stecken!
Spannungsfrei nur bei gezogenem Stecker!
Nicht abgedeckt betreiben!
Nur in trockenen Räumen verwenden!

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG
Die Steckdosenleiste ist ausschließlich für 
den privaten Gebrauch in trockenen Räumen 
bestimmt. Nicht in der Nähe von möglicher-
weise auslaufenden oder herausspritzenden 
Flüssigkeiten verwenden (z. B. Aquarium).

zulässig.

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT
AUFBAU
Die Legende bezieht sich auf das Produktfoto 
auf der Innenseite des Umschlags.

1 Beleuchteter Ein-/Aus-Schalter
2 Kontrolllampe Überspannungsschutz

Die Steckdosenleiste hat 8 Steckdosen mit 
Kinderschutz in praktischer 45°-Anordnung.
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FUNKTIONSWEISE ÜBERSPANNUNGSSCHUTZ

Die Steckdosenleiste ist mit einer Überspan-
nungsschutzeinrichtung ausgestattet. Die 
Überspannungsschutzeinrichtung vermeidet, 
dass Geräte, die an der Steckdosenleiste 
angeschlossen sind, bei Überspannungen im 
Stromnetz beschädigt werden.
Überspannungen entstehen beispielsweise 
durch indirekte Blitzeinschläge oder durch das 
Schalten anderer elektrischer Geräte (Monitore, 
Öfen, Lampen usw.).
Für eine korrekte Funktion muss die Steckdo-
senleiste an einer Steckdose mit fachgerecht 
installiertem Schutzleiter angeschlossen sein.
Die Schutzwirkung wird durch die Kontrolllampe 
2 angezeigt.
Der Überspannungsschutz ist aktiv, wenn die 
Kontrolllampe 2 leuchtet.
Bei Ausfall der Überspannungsschutzeinrich-
tung erlischt die Kontrolllampe.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN

Bezeichnung: Multimedia-Steckdosenleiste, 
Typ SDL SB 0813-A BE 3516
Anschlussspannung:
Höchste Dauerspannung UC:
Gesamtleistung: max. 16 A / 3680 W 
SPD:Typ 3
Kombinierter Stoß UOC (L-N):
Kombinierter Stoß UOC (L/N-PE):
Schutzpegel UP (L-N):
Schutzpegel UP (L/N-PE):
Anschlussleitung:

LEGENDE DER VERWENDETEN PIKTOGRAMME

Gebrauch in
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BEDIENUNG
EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN
Die Steckdosenleiste wird über den Ein-/Aus-
schalter 1 ein- und ausgeschaltet.
VORGEHENSWEISE BEI ERLOSCHENER KONTROLL-
LAMPE
Grundsätzlich arbeitet die Überspannungs-
schutzeinrichtung, ohne dass die angeschlos-

Nur bei einer Überbelastung durch eine zu hohe 
Überspannung erlischt die Kontrolllampe 2.

Bei Modellen mit Sicherungsautomat (bel-
gisches Modell) drücken Sie auf den roten 
Knopf.

Wenn die Kontrolllampe 2 wieder leuch-
tet, ist die Überspannungsschutzeinrich-
tung wieder aktiv.
Wenn die Kontrolllampe 2 nicht leuchtet, 
ist der Überspannungsschutz nicht mehr 
gegeben.
In diesem Fall kann die Steckdosenlei-
ste zwar noch benutzt werden, sollte 
aber wegen des fehlenden  Überspan-
nungsschutzes ersetzt werden.
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INSTANDHALTUNG UND REINIGUNG
Die Steckdosenleiste ist wartungsfrei.

GEFAHR
Lebensgefahr durch Stromschlag
Beim Berühren von beschädigten, offenen und 
unter Spannung stehenden Teilen der Steckdo-
senleiste und der Leitung besteht Lebensgefahr 
durch Stromschlag. 

Reinigen Sie nie eine unter Spannung 
stehende Steckdosenleiste.
Ziehen Sie vor jeder Reinigung den Netz-
stecker aus der Steckdose.
Tauchen Sie die Steckdosenleiste niemals 
in Wasser.

1. Reinigen Sie die Steckdosenleiste mit 
einem trockenen Tuch.

ENTSORGUNG
Elektrogeräte nicht in den Hausmüll 
werfen!
Gemäß Europäischer Richtlinie 
2012/19/EC über Elektro- und Elek-
tronik-Altgeräte müssen verbrauchte 

Elektrogeräte getrennt gesammelt und einer 
umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung zugeführt 
werden.
Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausge-
dienten Gerätes erfahren Sie bei Ihrer
Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.
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GARANTIE UND SERVICE
Garantieerklärung
3 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum auf dieses 
Gerät. Bitte Kassenbon als Nachweis aufbe-
wahren. Das Gerät wurde sorgfältig produziert 
und vor Auslieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. Die 
Garantieleistung gilt nur für Material- oder Fa-

Die Garantie erlischt bei Fremdeingriff. Ihre ge-
setzlichen Rechte werden durch diese Garantie 
nicht eingeschränkt. Im Garantiefall mit der 

Nur so kann eine kostenlose Einsendung Ihres 
Geräts gewährleistet werden.
Serviceadresse
BAT
Lindenstraße 35
DE-72074 Tübingen

00800 48720741

Für weitere Informationen empfehlen wir den 

www.dvw-service.com.

Format.

IAN 307698
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Hersteller
BAT
Lindenstrasse 35
DE-72074 Tübingen
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